further information
webcode: GW-B54
GEMÜ B54
Motorized ball valve
Features
• Checked delta ferrite material < 3% (1.4435)
• Material certificates for media wetted components
• Media wetted surfaces according to ASME SF5 (Ra 0.51 µm)

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Ball valve, metal, electrically operated, 3-piece
body, sanitary
B54
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body/ball configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Spigot EN 10357,series A 17
Spigot ASME BPE 59
Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C 60
Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF
ASME BPE
80
5 Ball valve material Code
1.4435 / ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to
316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409 / SS316L (spindle)
C3
6 Seal material Code
TFM 1600 (FDA certification), cavity filled 5H
TFM 1600 (FDA certification) 5T
7 Voltage/Frequency Code
12 VDC B1
12 V 50/60 Hz B4
24 VDC C1
24 V 50/60 Hz C4
100-250V 50/60Hz O4
8 Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator, relay, not reversible 00
8 Continuation of Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
relay, not reversible
0E
ON/OFF actuator, potentiometer output, relay, not
reversible
0P
ON/OFF actuator A0
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
AE
9 Actuator version Code
GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 1, operating time 4
s, torque 6 Nm,
supply voltage B1, C1, B4, C4
1006
GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 1, operating time
11 s, torque 15 Nm,
supply voltage B1, C1
1015
GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 3, operating time
15 s, torque 35 Nm,
supply voltage C1, O4
3035
GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 3, operating time
15 s, torque 55 Nm,
supply voltage C1, O4
3055
GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 4, operating time
20 s, torque 100 Nm,
supply voltage C1
4100
GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 4, operating time
16 s, torque 200 Nm,
supply voltage C1
4200
10 CONEXO Code
without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification
and traceability
C
Order data
www.gemu-group.com12 / 34GEMÜ B54
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type B54 Ball valve, metal, electrically operated, 3-piece body, sanitary
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 60 Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C
5 Ball valve material C3 1.4435 / ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to 316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409 / SS316L (spindle)
6 Seal material 5T TFM 1600 (FDA certification)
7 Voltage/Frequency C1 24 VDC
8 Control module A0 ON/OFF actuator
9 Actuator version 1015 GEMÜ actuator, motorized, size 1, operating time 11 s, torque 15 Nm,
supply voltage B1, C1
10 CONEXO without
Ball valve with GEMÜ 9428, 9468 actuator
GEMÜ B54www.gemu-group.com 13 / 34
Ball valve with J+J actuator
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Ball valve, metal, electrically operated, 3-piece
body, sanitary
B54
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body/ball configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Spigot EN 10357,series A 17
Spigot ASME BPE 59
Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C 60
Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF
ASME BPE
80
5 Ball valve material Code
1.4435 / ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to
316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409 / SS316L (spindle)
C3
6 Seal material Code
TFM 1600 (FDA certification), cavity filled 5H
TFM 1600 (FDA certification) 5T
7 Voltage/Frequency Code
24-240V AC/DC U5
8 Control module Code
ON/OFF 3-position actuator, additional potential-
free limit switches
A3
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
AE
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
BSR battery pack (NC)
AE1
8 Continuation of Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
BSR battery pack (NO)
AE2
ON/OFF actuator, potentiometer output, Class A
(EN15714-2)
AP
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
potentiometer output 5 kOhm, Failsafe battery
pack (NC),
preferred direction adjustable
AP1
Control actuator, external set value 0-10 VDC E1
Positioner DPS, external set value 0-10V, BSR
battery pack (NC)
E11
Control actuator, external set value 0/4-20 mA E2
Positioner DPS, external set value 4-20mA, BSR
battery pack (NO)
E22
9 Actuator version Code
J+J actuator, motorized, type J4C, operating time
10 s, torque 20 Nm,
heating, IP 67
J4C20
J+J actuator, motorized, type J4C, operating time
10 s, torque 35 Nm,
heating, IP 67
J4C35
J+J actuator, motorized, type J4C, operating time
14 s, torque 55 Nm,
heating, IP 67
J4C55
J+J actuator, motorized, type J4C, operating time
34 s, torque 140 Nm,
heating, IP 67
J4C14
J+J actuator, motorized, type J4C, operating time
58 s, torque 300 Nm,
heating, IP 67

Ball valve with J+J actuator
www.gemu-group.com14 / 34GEMÜ B54
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type B54 Ball valve, metal, electrically operated, 3-piece body, sanitary
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 60 Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C
5 Ball valve material C3 1.4435 / ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to 316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409 / SS316L (spindle)
6 Seal material 5T TFM 1600 (FDA certification)
7 Voltage/Frequency U5 24-240V AC/DC
8 Control module AE ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
9 Actuator version J4C20 J+J actuator, motorized, type J4C, operating time 10 s, torque 20 Nm,
heating, IP 67
10 CONEXO without
Ball valve with J+J actuator
GEMÜ B54www.gemu-group.com 15 / 34
Ball valve with Bernard actuator
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Ball valve, metal, electrically operated, 3-piece
body, sanitary
B54
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body/ball configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Spigot EN 10357,series A 17
Spigot ASME BPE 59
Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C 60
Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF
ASME BPE
80
5 Ball valve material Code
1.4435 / ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to
316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409 / SS316L (spindle)
C3
6 Seal material Code
TFM 1600 (FDA certification), cavity filled 5H
TFM 1600 (FDA certification) 5T
7 Voltage/Frequency Code
230V 50Hz L2
24VDC 85-260VAC Y5
8 Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
additional potential-free torque switches, Class A
(EN15714-2)
AB
ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit
switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
AE
8 Continuation of Control module Code
ON/OFF actuator, potentiometer output, Class A
(EN15714-2)
AP
ON/OFF actuator, analogue position feedback,
external set value 0/4-20mA,
2 additional potential-free limit switches
AT
Control actuator, external set value 0/4-20 mA E2
ON/OFF actuator, on-site control, 2 additional
potential-free limit switches,
Basic (Logic ON/OFF), (S4 30% duty, 120 starts/
hour, actuator class A/B)
ALS
Position control, external set value 4-20mA, input
and output, on-site control,
2 additional potential-free limit switches,
Basic (Logic Positioner), (S4 50% duty, 360 starts/
hour, actuator class C)
ELS
9 Actuator version Code
BERNARD actuator, motorized, type AQ1L,
operating time 13s, torque 15Nm,
2 additional limit switches, heating, manual
override,
aluminium housing, RAL5002, IP 67
BC1L
BERNARD actuator, motorized, type AQ, operating
time 15s, torque 30Nm,
2 additional limit switches, heating, manual
override,
aluminium housing, RAL5002, IP 67
BC3L
BERNARD actuator, motorized, type AQ05,
operating time 16s, torque 50Nm,
2 additional limit switches, heating, manual
override,
aluminium housing, RAL1014, IP 68
BC05
BERNARD actuator, motorized, type AQ10,
operating time 25s, torque 100Nm,
2 additional limit switches, heating, manual
override,

and traceability
C
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type B54 Ball valve, metal, electrically operated, 3-piece body, sanitary
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 60 Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C
5 Ball valve material C3 1.4435 / ASTM A351, low ferrite <3% (equivalent to 316L Δ Fe<3%)
(body, connection, ball), 1.4409 / SS316L (spindle)
6 Seal material 5T TFM 1600 (FDA certification)
7 Voltage/Frequency Y5 24VDC 85-260VAC
8 Control module AE ON/OFF actuator, 2 additional potential-free limit switches,
Class A (EN15714-2)
9 Actuator version BC1L BERNARD actuator, motorized, type AQ1L, operating time 13s, torque
15Nm,
2 additional limit switches, heating, manual override,
aluminium housing, RAL5002, IP 67
10 CONEXO without
Ball valve with Bernard actuator
GEMÜ B54www.gemu-group.com 17 / 34
www.gemu-group.com18 / 34GEMÜ B54
Ball valve technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media and steam which have no negative impact on the phys-
ical and chemical properties of the body and seal material.
Temperature
Media temperature: -10 to 220 °C
Ambient temperature: 0 to 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 to 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 to 63 bar
Pressure/temperature
diagram:
-10 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
1/4” - 1¼”
220 240
1½” - 2”
2½” - 4”
65 °C
Temperature [°C]
O
pe
ra
tin
g
pr
es
su
re
 [b
ar
]
Leakage rate: Leakage rate according to ANSI FCI70 – B16.104
Leakage rate according to EN12266, 6 bar air, leakage rate A
Kv values: DN NPS Connection code 1)
59, 80 60 17
8 1/4" - 7 7
10 3/8" - 7 7
15 1/2" 9 18 18
20 3/4" 26 43 43
25 1" 56 77 77
32 1¼" - 95 95
40 1½" 172 206 206

Ball valve technical data
GEMÜ B54www.gemu-group.com 19 / 34
Pressure rating: DN Connection type code 1)
60 17 80 59
8 PN63 - - -
10 PN63 PN63 - -
15 PN63 PN63 PN63 PN63
20 PN63 PN63 PN63 PN63
25 PN63 PN63 PN63 PN63
32 PN63 PN63 - -
40 PN63 PN63 PN63 PN63
50 PN63 PN63 PN63 PN63
65 PN40 PN40 PN40 PN40
80 PN40 PN40 PN40 PN40
100 PN25 PN25 PN25 PN25
1) Connection type
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357,series A
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357, series C
Code 80: Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE
Product conformities
Pressure Equipment
Directive:
2014/68/EU
Food: FDA*
Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011*
Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004*
Explosion protection: ATEX (2014/34/EU), order code Special version X
ATEX marking: The ATEX marking of the product depends on the respective product configuration with valve body
and actuator. It can be found in the product-specific ATEX documentation and the ATEX type plate.
Ball valve technical data
www.gemu-group.com20 / 34GEMÜ B54
Mechanical data
Torques: DN NPS Seal material
(code 1))
5T 5H
8 1/4" 4 4
10 3/8" 4 4
15 1/2" 8 12
20 3/4" 8 12
25 1" 13 19
32 1¼" 16 22
40 1½" 32 47
50 2" 34 51
65 2½" 56 83
80 3" 78 117
100 4" 140 209
Free of oil and grease incl. 25% safety
Torques in Nm
1) Seal material
Code 5H: TFM 1600 (FDA certification), cavity filled
Code 5T: TFM 1600 (FDA certification)
Weight: Ball valve
DN NPS Connection code 1)
59 80 60 17
8 1/4" - - 0.5 -
10 3/8" - - 0.5 -
15 1/2" 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8
20 3/4" 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.8
25 1" 1 1.1 1.1 1.1
32 1¼" - - 1.6 1.6
40 1½" 2.1 2.2 2.7 2.7
50 2" 3.5 3.5 4.2 4.2
65 2½" 7 7.1 8.2 8.2
80 3" 11 11.8 11.6 11.6
100 4" 20 20.5 24 24
Weights in kg
1) Connection type